
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) – the highest level of the contaminant allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) – the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

NA – Not Applicable

ND – Not Detected

NTU's – Nephelometric Turbidity Units

pCi/L - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm – parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb – parts per billion (ug/L)



TABLE I - Test results for the GBRA Luling Water Treatment Plant source

Total organic carbon (TOC) sampled from water has no health effects. The disinfection can combine with TOC to form disinfection byproducts. Disinfection is necessary to ensure that water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens. Byproducts of disinfection include trihalomethanes (THMs) and haloacetic acids (HAA) which are reported elsewhere in this report.

Year	Constituent	Average Constituent	Measured Concentration	Maximum Concentration	Units of Measure	Source of Constituent
2017	Total organic carbon	1.27	0.96	1.99	ppm	Naturally occurring; no health effects directly associated

TABLE II - Test results for the GBRA water supply to Luling (Sampled at the GBRA Luling Water Treatment Plant)

Inorganics

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration	Number of Analyses	MCL	MCLG	Units of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2017	Barium	0.0377	1	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; erosion of natural deposits.
2017	Fluoride	0.68	365	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; runoff from fertilizer use.
2017	Nitrate-Nitrogen	1.81	1	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; treated wastewater effluent; erosion of natural deposits.
2017	Cyanide	0.04	1	0.2	0.2	ppm	N	Discharge from steel/metal factories, Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.

Volatile Organic Contaminants

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration Avg	Number of Analysis Performed	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2016	p-Dichlorobenzene	1	1	75	75	ppb	N	Discharge from industrial chemical factories

Turbidity

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches. Turbidity is measured 4 times per day through grab samples and continuously through automatic on-line filter turbidity monitors.

Year	Detected Constituent	Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2017	Turbidity	0.7	100%	0.3	NTU	N	Soil runoff

Total Coliforms

Total coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease-causing organisms, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

Year	Total Coliform	Reported monthly test no coliform bacteria
2017	E coli	Reported monthly tests found no E. coli bacteria



TABLE III - Test results for the GBRA water supply to Luling (Sampled in the Luling Distribution System)

Total Coliforms

Total coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease-causing organisms, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. Of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E.coli Maximum Contaminant level	Total No. of Positive E.coli or fecal	Violations	Likely Source of Constituent
0	1 positive monthly sample	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Detected Constituent	Average Concentration	Minimum Concentration	Maximum Concentration	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit Of Measure	Source of Constituent
2017	Chloramines	2.58	0.5	5	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Constituent	Highest Level or Avg. Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2017	Total Haloacetic Acids	36	0 - 93.2	No Goal	60	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2017	Total Trihalomethanes	44	16.5 - 91.5	No Goal	80	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

Inorganic Contaminant

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration	Number of Analysis	MCL	MCLG	Units of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2017	Nitrate-Nitrogen	149	1	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from Fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks treated wastewater effluent; erosion of natural deposits

Lead and Copper

Year	Detected Constituent	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2017	Lead	0	15	1.9	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
2017	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.12	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Follow up or Routine TAP M/R (LCR)	10/1/2017	2017	We Failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g. a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	2/3/2017	4/13/2017	We failed to provide the results of the lead tap water monitoring to the customers at the location water was treated. These were suppose to be provided no later than 30 after learning the results.

